
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

10.00 am FRIDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2015 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Economic and Community Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 September 2015.  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

3.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 

4.  Development Control and Pollution Control Report Card  (Pages 13 
- 24) 
 

5.  Planning Policy Report Card  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

6.  Building Control Report Card  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

7.  Architectural Report Card  (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

8.  European Report Card  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

9.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15.  
(Pages 57 - 58) 
 



10.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-
scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 

11.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

12.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 
PART 2 
 

13.  To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda 
for pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Monday, 19 October 2015 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.Llewelyn 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.B.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, C.P.Golding, A.Jenkins, M.Jones, 
D.Keogh, Mrs.M.A.Lewis, Ms.C.Morgans, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, S.Rahaman and A.Taylor 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  11 September 2015 
 
 
Chairman: 
 

Councillor A.Llewelyn 
 

Councillors: 
 

C.P.Golding, A.Jenkins, D.Keogh, 
Mrs.M.A.Lewis, Mrs.S.Paddison and 
S.Rahaman 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

N.Evans, S.Brennan, Ms.C.Brettle, S.Ball, 
C.Millis, N. Davies, M. Jones and PWalker 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors M.L.James and A.J.Taylor 
 

 

 
1. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM 

MEMBERS 
 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:-  
 

Cllr. S Rahaman - Reports of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration on Aberavon Seafront and 
the Aberavon Leisure and Fitness 
Centre as his brother owns a business 
on the seafront. 

 
Cllr. M Lewis -  Report of the Head of Planning on 

Community Fund Policy for Renewable 
Energy Generating Developments as 
she has a pecuniary interest as there is 
a solar panel farm on her land. 

 
Cllr. C Golding -  Report of the Head of Planning on 

Community Fund Policy for Renewable 
Energy Generating Developments as he 
works in the energy sector. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

110915 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 31ST JULY 
2015. 
 
Members considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
31st July 2015 and asked whether the issue in relation to Sandfields 
Comprehensive had been referred to the Children, Young People and 
Education Scrutiny, the Scrutiny Officer confirmed that they would 
find this out and report back to the Committee at the next meeting. 
 
Members also queried whether a letter had been sent to Barclays 
Bank and whether a response has been received. Members were 
advised that a letter had been sent to Barclays but it had taken longer 
than expected to find the right contact to address the letter to. It was 
further confirmed that a response had not yet been received but the 
Committee will be informed when one is. 
 
The Committee noted the remainder of the minutes. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15. 
 
Members considered the work programme for the scrutiny committee. 
It was noted that the report cards from the planning section had 
moved to the next meeting. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that each Scrutiny Committee 
within the Council is due to undertake a specific piece of work on a 
chosen topic. It was suggested that the Committee may wish to 
undertake a piece of work around Tourism and how this has been 
managed since the removal of the team as part of the budget 
savings. 
 
Members agreed that this should be the focus of the work and would 
be an opportunity to take stock of the current situation and how this 
could be managed going forward. 
 
Following scrutiny the work programme was noted. 

Page 6



 

110915 

 
4. PRE SCRUTINY 

 
The Committee scrutinised the following items: 
 
Cabinet Board Papers 
 

i. Aberavon Sea
[...]
eme. 
Members felt that it would be better to identify a hotel chain to use the 
land. It was confirmed that as part of the Local Development Plan the 
area had been earmarked for mixed regeneration use including up to 
150 residential units. Members were advised that this was ongoing 
and until expressions of interest are received the Council is unclear 
as to what the exact development will contain. 
 
It was noted that in relation to the crazy golf course reference was 
made to visitor research and members asked how this had been 
undertaken given that the tourism team had disbanded. Members 
were informed that the survey was written by the Council’s survey 
team and the regeneration team had undertaken the survey.  
 
Following Scrutiny the Committee noted the following points for 
consideration: 
 

 Officers to consider the balance of restaurant type to be allowed 
in the area to ensure a mix of establishment type 

 That the Council pursues a mix of developments on the former 
Afan Lido site with preference being for a hotel 

 That the communication of the budget setting process is 
improved so that Members are able to liaise with their 
constituents and explain clearly the impacts of the budget 
setting process. 

 
ii. Aberavon Leisure and Fitness Centre 

 
Members considered a report on the progress on the Aberavon 
Leisure and Fitness Centre being developed at Aberavon sea front.  
 
Members noted that the report asked for additional funding to be 
agreed and questioned what had happened to the contingency 
funding that had been included in the original funding package. It was 
confirmed that this had been used to deal with the contaminated land 
issue of the new site. Members asked what type of contamination 
was evident and officers stated that this information would need to be 
brought back to a future meeting. 
 
Members asked where it was proposed the £22,000 would come from 
and it was stated that it would be taken from the Capital Programme 
and Members stated that they understood that this would then have 
an impact on other programmes. Members were made aware that 

Page 8



 

110915 

budget management within the project had been tight and every 
opportunity had been take to keep costs low. 
 
Members asked what are the differences in the youth service 
provision within the leisure facility to what is already in place. 
Members were advised that the new facility would not be able to have 
kitchen facilities. It was confirmed that this was not an ideal scenario. 
Members requested that the Children Young People and Education 
Scrutiny Committee consider the provision that will be made in the 
future and that the Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee be invited to attend the meeting. 
 
Members were informed that there may an opportunity to secure 
funding from the Community Benefit Fund due to the development at 
Baglan Energy Park but  discussions would be required to check 
whether it could extend to Sandfields East. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board on the proviso that the relevant 
information was presented to the committee in the future. 
 
iii. Economic and Community Regeneration Performance 

Indicators for Quarter 1 of 2015/2016 
 
Members considered the report in relation to the first quarter 
performance. It was highlighted to Members that there was an issue 
in relation to complaints received and this was high following the 
Super Heroes Event that was recently held. 
 
The majority of the complaints received were in relation to car parking 
and toilets. Members were advised that 5,500 were expected to turn 
up and the Council planned for 8,000 to turn up subsequently over 
13,000 people attended the event. 
 
Members were advised that the Department had learned lessons 
from the event particularly in relation to traffic management and the 
main issue was traffic attending the event from the Bridgend area 
turning right into the park caused delays. 
 
A point was raised in relation to the performance of the number of 
library materials issued during the year per 1,000 population. This 
indicator had seen a decrease in performance and this was partly due 
to a driver being absent for 4 days. Members were advised that this 
was a unique event and one that has not happened since. 
 

Page 9



 

110915 

Following scrutiny the Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 

5. ACCESS TO MEETINGS TO RESOLVE TO EXCLUDE THE 
PUBLIC FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100A(4) AND (5) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE RELEVANT EXEMPT PARAGRAPHS OF PART 4 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE ABOVE ACT. 
 

6. PRE SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee chose to scrutinise the following private items. 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 

i. First Quarter Performance Review – Celtic Leisure 
 
Members considered the private report in relation to the performance 
on Celtic Leisure and stated that there had been previous concerns in 
relation to cleanliness of leisure centres. Members were advised that 
there had been a management restructure and now Area Managers 
were in place which will address these issues and drive up standards. 
 
Members were advised that the Council had committed to a ten year 
business plan and at the next meeting of the Committee the annual 
report for 2014/2015 will be presented by the Chief Executive of 
Celtic Leisure. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that the Council was looking to reduce 
the management fee as Celtic Leisure becomes more self-sufficient 
in the future. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

ii. Industrial Starter Units Portfolio Performance Report 2014/2015 
 
Members considered the report on the Council’s Industrial Starter 
Units Portfolio Report for 2014/2015. 
 
Members noted that a number of units were classified as condition 
category B or C but asked what was being done in relation to the 
units that had been classified as category D. Members were advised 
that this generally was not an issue due to the nature of the business 

Page 10



 

110915 

undertaken at the units. The units served a particular market and the 
rents reflected the condition of the building. 
 
Members asked what support is given to businesses that wish to 
expand and grow and it was confirmed that the business support unit 
assist where required. It was also further noted that the Council works 
closely with Swansea’s Economic Development Team to ensure that 
businesses are close to any City Region developments. 
 
Members asked whether the condition category included any energy 
efficiency assessment and it was confirmed that it does not and is 
solely in relation to the condition of the building. 
A question was raised in relation to new sites and how they are 
purchased. Members were informed that the Council actively seeks 
European funding to develop new industrial units. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 

23rd October 2015 
 
 

Report of The Head Of Planning 
Nicola Pearce 

 
 
Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Planning – Consideration of the Report Card for Development 
Management and Pollution Control  
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To present for Scrutiny the Report Card for the Development 

Management and Pollution Control team. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board on the 19 

June 2015 approved the Divisional Business Plan for Planning. 
 
3 In accordance with the approved Divisional Business Plan for Planning, 

each Business Unit within the division is required to complete a Report 
Card for each financial year, outlining the following: 

 

 Performance against last year’s Action Plan and Targets; 

 The challenges and opportunities faced in the short and medium 
t
[...]
2 months from April 2015 to March 2016. 

 
Planning Policy Report Card 
 
4 Following a recent restructure the Planning Policy Unit now comprises the 

Planning Policy team, Countryside and Wildlife team and the Planning 
Service Technical Support team. Consequently, the portfolio covered by 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



the Planning Policy Unit comes under both Economic and Community 
Regeneration Board and Environment and Highways Cabinet Board. 

 
5 The Report Card, set out in Appendix 1, summarises the service priorities, 

key measures and key actions for the Planning Policy Unit. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
 
6 Employees within the individual services have been consulted and 

contributed towards the development of the Report Card. 
 
Financial Impact 
 
7 The work delivered is fully covered by a combination of existing revenue 

budgets and grant income. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
8 Not applicable. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
9 These are covered in the appended Report Card. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
10 Not applicable. 
 
Risk Management 
 
11 A Risk Matrix for the Directorate has been prepared which incorporates the 

risks within this service area. 
 
Recommendation 
 
12 This item is for information only. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
13 Not applicable 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 

Page 26



14 Not applicable. 
 
Appendices 
 
15  Appendix 1 – Planning Policy Report Card 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
16  Planning Business Plan 2015-16 
 
Officer Contact 
 
17  Ceri Morris – Interim Planning Policy Manager Tel: 01639 686320 / E-

mail:  c.morris1@npt.gov.uk  

Page 27

mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

HOW ARE WE DOING? 

PLANNING POLICY UNIT   

REPORT CARD 

1st Quarter: 1st April – 30th June 2015 

 
WHAT WE DO 

Following a recent restructure the Planning Policy Unit now comprises the Planning Policy 
team, Countryside and Wildlife Team and Planning Service Technical Support. 
 
The Planning Policy Team (PP) is responsible for statutory duti
[...]
ion on its Existing Route Map. 
 

P
age 30



C&W – The need for savings led to re-evaluating the role of the Countryside and Wildlife Team to now provide a greater emphasis on 
consultancy style advice to other departments.  It is becoming increasingly difficult to meet the statutory duty for the conservation, including 
enhancement, of biodiversity.  With emerging changes in legislation a new approach to biodiversity conservation in Wales is going to 
change the approach taken in addition to strengthening the Councils duty. 

 

 

MANDATORY CORPORATE INDICATORS 
 
Average Days Sick / FTE 
 

FTE Days Lost 
(1st April to 30th June 2015) 

Average FTE - Employees Average FTE – Sick Days 

45 19.5 2.31 

 
Note: the Council sickness figure for Quarter 1 was 2.2 FTE days, so in comparative terms, the sickness levels for Planning  
Policy only slightly exceeds the Council figure for the same period. This figure was as a direct result of one officer being on long-term 
sickness. The period of sickness was managed in accordance with the Council’s new sickness management procedure and the 
officer has now returned to work. 
 
Staff morale (staff survey developed by Corp Strategy) - to be completed during 2015/16. 
 
% of staff received PDR’s in last 12 months – 100% although they are due for renewal later in the year. 

 
% of staff satisfied or very satisfied with their job – to be completed during 2015/16. 

 

 
NEXT KEY ACTIONS FOR 2015/16 
 

What? Who? By When? Outcome 

In accordance with the Service Level Agreement (i.e. an agreement 
between the Council and the Planning Inspectorate Wales), conclude the 
Examination in Public (EIP), including the Matters Arising Changes (MACs) 
which will themselves require consultation and deliver an adopted LDP. 

LDP Team January 2016 Ongoing 

Update, consult upon and adopt the 5 strategically important SPGs which LDP Team March 2016 Ongoing 

P
age 31



are essential to support the LDP going forward. 

Complete the joint 
[...]
nation Management Plan (DMP) CW On-going 

P
age 55



 6 

     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

 

 

P
age 56



16.04.2015 

 

Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

Forward Work Programme 
 

 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item 

 

23
rd

 October 2015 Development Control Report Card 

 Planning Policy Report Card 

 Building Control Report Card 

 European and External Funding Report Card 

 Architectural Services Report card 

 Pre-Scrutiny – Cabinet Board Items 

 

3
rd

 November 2015 Stand Alone Budget Scrutiny 

 

4
th

 December 2015 Regeneration and Economic Development Report card 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 9



16.04.2015 

 

 Asset Management, Estates and Facilities Report card 

 Pre-Scrutiny – Cabinet Board Items 

 Quarterly Performance Reporting 

 

29
th
 January 2016 Pre-Scrutiny – Cabinet Board Items 

  

 

11
th
 March 2016 Pre-scrutiny - Cabinet Board Items 

 Quarterly Performance Reporting 

 

22
nd

 April 2016 Pre-scrutiny - Cabinet Board Items 

  

 

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Economic and Community Scrutiny Committee held on 11 September 2015.
	4 Development Control and Pollution Control Report Card
	5 Planning Policy Report Card
	6 Building Control Report Card
	7 Architectural Report Card
	8 European Report Card
	9 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15.



Minutes of the meeting


- 21 - 
 

231015 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  23 October 2015 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Llewelyn 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.B.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.Jenkins, Mrs.S.Paddison, S.Rahaman and 
A.Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Brennan, Mrs.N.Pearce, C.Morris, S.Ball, 
PWalker, C.Barnard, Ms.L.Willis, N.Evans and 
Ms.C.Brettle 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors M.L.James 
 

 
 
 

 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS 
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Cllr A. Taylor - Private Report of Head of Property 

and Regeneration as  Chair of 
Governors at Sandfields Primary 
School; Member of Governing 
Body at Bae Baglan School; 
Member of Margam Joint 
Crematorium.  

 
 
 
 
 



- 22 - 
 

231015 

2. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
Members considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 
September 2015 and enquired if the cycle path on the promenade 
would be part of the Aberavon Seafront Regeneration. It was 
confirmed that this would be included in the programme of work 
which will be brought to the Committee at a later date.   
 
The minutes were noted by the Committee. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND POLLUTION CONTROL 
REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the report cards for Development Control and 
Pollution Control. Members were advised that the report cards had 
been developed in line with the Council’s revised Performance 
Management Framework. 
 
Members asked how difficult it was managing the department and to 
achieve the targets. Officers raised the following difficulties they now 
face: 

 Reduced capacity through loss of experienced staff 

through ER/VR 

 Having to meet savings targets year on year is impacting 

on service delivery 

 due to the nature of the work it is difficult to predict what 

work will be obtained   

 Changes made to the Welsh Planning Act and secondary 

legislation coming from the Welsh Government are 

making things more difficult to get developments off the 

ground.  

 Welsh Government have introduced penalties to local 

authorities who do not determine applications within 

specified time periods whereby the application fee must 

be refunded to the applicant. This will have a big impact 

on the department as income levels determine the 

number of staff in employment  

 Despite the challenging times, the breadth, intensity and 

variety of work, the department has maintained a 

consistent performance. 



- 23 - 
 

231015 

Members asked if they could make a representation on the issue of 
penalties to local authorities who are unable to determine applications 
within time. Officers assured Members that the department are 
addressing procedures to try and prevent this from happening as it 
would have a significant impact on the team. The Welsh Government 
had consulted all local authorities on this and all authorities had 
objected. 
  
Officers informed Members that a training event for Members will be 
held in November 2015 regarding information on new legislation, 
fees, and risks.    
Members commented that the Welsh Government seem to have 
disconnected with local authorities.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted and that a 
letter is forwarded to the Welsh Government on behalf of the Scrutiny 
Committee expressing concern with regard to the impact financial 
penalties will have on the resources of Local Planning Authorities 
going forward.  

  
4. PLANNING POLICY REPORT CARD 

 
Members considered the report cards for Planning Policy. Members 
were advised that the report cards had been developed in line with 
the Council’s revised Performance Management Framework. 
 
Members were informed that Planning Policy now comprises of the 
Planning Policy Team, Countryside and Wildlife Team and Planning 
Service Technical Support. The challenges they now face include; 

 Planning Policy are governed by legislation and delivery 

agreements 

 Two Planning Policy Officers posts have been removed due to 

ER/VR and another post will be lost in March 2016 

 Increased challenges from budget cuts 

 The Countryside and Wildlife Team are finding it increasingly 

difficult to meet statutory requirements 

Despite the difficulties the department are on track to achieve the key 
actions.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  
 
 



- 24 - 
 

231015 

5. BUILDING CONTROL REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the report cards for Building Control. Members 
were advised that the report cards had been developed in line with 
the Council’s revised Performance Management Framework. 
 
The Building Control Team are on target to achieve measures despite 
losing three experienced members of the team as contribution to the 
Council’s Forward Financial Plan 
 
Building Control currently has a number of large developments 
underway such as the second campus in Jersey Marine, Neath Town 
Centre Regeneration and the new leisure complex on the Aberavon 
seafront. Members were informed that the Building Control team had 
achieved the statutory requirements for checking plans and have 
received excellent feedback from customer satisfaction surveys. The 
current market share is growing and the key actions are all on target.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

6. ARCHITECTURAL REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the report cards for the Architectural Design 
Team. Members were advised that the report cards had been 
developed in line with the Council’s revised Performance 
Management Framework. 
 
Members were informed that the Architectural Design Team face the 
following challenges; 

 The Team has lost eight experienced members of the team to 

ER/VR, plus one member of staff has been lost to another 

authority due to the lack of development opportunity within this 

authority  

 Low staff morale  

 Due to budget reductions the team are only able to undertake 

reactive maintenance at present to Council buildings 

 Members asked if the vacant post will be advertised or deleted. 
Officers advised Members that the post will be replaced although it is 
not easy to recruit people as the salary is not competitive. In the past, 
the Council would take on a trainee but once they are trained there 
are no incentives such as market supplements to keep them here.  
 
Staff development reviews are underway. 



- 25 - 
 

231015 

  
Members asked if the results of the staff morale survey could be 
brought to Committee and requested advice on how to respond to the 
results of that survey. Officers explained that morale is low because 
there has not been a pay rise for the last four years, increasing 
workloads, no progression in-house and concerns over the future of 
the department. Officers do what they can to share work out.  
 
Members enquired about the status of Sandfields Comprehensive 
School as it will lie vacant for approximately one year. Officers 
reiterated that they will only carry out reactive maintenance to the 
school while plans are looked at and an agreement made with 
Education regarding its future. The Team will aim to keep it in a 
manageable state during this period. 
 
Members asked how the team deals with changes in a contract once 
work has started as this could result in added costs. Officers stated 
that in the early stages of the application Officers will predict and cost 
changes so that when it goes out to market most of the changes are 
covered and waste is limited. This however is getting more and more 
difficult. Changes made at an early stage are more manageable. Any 
delays will cost the authority more.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

7. EUROPEAN REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the report cards for the European and External 
Funding Team. Members were advised that the report cards had 
been developed in line with the Council’s revised Performance 
Management Framework. 
 
The European and External Funding Team have reduced from four 
down to two team members. One team member is currently actively 
seeking employment elsewhere so the team will soon be reduced to 
one member.  
 
Members asked if funding can be reserved for future need. Officers 
explained that funding is given for the period of the grant only. Once 
the project is finished it is up to the local authority to cover any further 
costs. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed the report be noted.  
 



- 26 - 
 

231015 

8. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15. 
 
The forward work programme was noted by the Committee.  
 

9. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
i) Neath Business Improvement District 

Members were provided with an update regarding the Neath 
Business Improvement District (BID). Voting papers had been 
distributed and the ballot will be held on 19 November 2015. If 
businesses vote yes, a not for profit organisation will be 
established called Neath Inspired Ltd who will deliver targeted 
projects and services to improve Neath Town Centre.  

 
Members commented that the work surrounding the BID’s 
programme is very positive and will create a better experience 
and improve accessibility for local people and visitors alike. 
Members commented that improvement around public transport 
and a review parking charges would be favourable.  

 
Members expressed concern regarding trade being diverted 
from Port Talbot Town Centre once work in Neath has been 
completed. Officers reminded Members that a significant 
amount of work is underway in Port Talbot, for example, the 
regeneration work at Station Road and the Plaza, the new 
leisure centre, gym facilities and regeneration work on 
Aberavon Seafront.   

 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the 
proposal to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 
 
ii) Fabian Way Innovation Corridor Supplementary Planning 

Guidance  

 

Officers outlined the proposal of the Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG) to Members and highlighted the potential 
benefits of the development of the Fabian Way Corridor; 

 



- 27 - 
 

231015 

 Better integration of communities to the north and south of 

Fabian Way 

 Re-use and redevelopment of brown field land 

 Improved employment opportunities 

 Improved sustainable travel options and connectivity 

 Joint collaboration with City and County of Swansea  

This will be subject to a six week public consultation exercise in 
November 2015 which will be promoted through press release, 
engagement events, libraries, websites and social media.  

 
Members asked if the delay to the proposed Tidal Lagoon will 
effect this proposal. Officers reassured Members that there should 
be no reason for the delay to effect this proposal. SPG control is 
required in this area to ensure the right development at the right 
time and protect against unfavourable development.  

 
Members queried what is classed as unfavourable development 
and were informed that there are private land owners along the 
corridor who want to apply for residential development expanding 
to the West. This would not be favourable as it would cut off the 
corridor and undermine any future expansion of the University.  

 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposal 
to be considered by the Cabinet Board.  

 
 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
Resolved: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
for the following items of business which involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act.  

 
11. PRE-SCRUTINY 

 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
 
 



- 28 - 
 

231015 

i) Expressions of Interest for Twyn Yr Hydd House, Margam. 

Members were provided with an update on expressions of 
interest received for Twyn Yr Hydd House, Margam. Officers 
explained Twyn Yr Hydd House is an important Grade 2 
listed building and is unique in terms of its location within 
Margam Park. Officers advised Members of two particular 
applications of interest of which officers would like to explore 
further.  
 
Members expressed concerns that both applicants are 
proposing a venue which would compete with facilities that 
are already in place. Officers explained the applicants will be 
consulted in detail over their proposals which hold potential 
income and investment for the Council. The successful 
applicant would be liable for maintenance costs on the 
building, will bring employment and assist with enhancing the 
profile of Margam Park.  
 
Members were advised that the Caravan Club have applied 
to use the Park for caravanning, camping and glamping. This 
may clash with proposals from one of the applicants.  
 
Members asked if the local authority could run the hotel as 
part of the Orangery. Officers advised that the local 
authorities are not allowed to run a hotel as it would compete 
with local businesses.  
 
Members agreed the recommendation for further 
consultation on two of the applications.    

 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the 
proposals to be considered by Cabinet Board.  

 
 

ii) Celtic Leisure Annual Report 2014/15 

 

Members received a presentation on the Celtic Leisure 

Annual Performance Report by the Chief Executive and the 

Executive Management Team. The presentation provided 

information on changes, management structure, and 

financial summary of 2014/15, underlying performance and 

finance Key Performance Indicators (KPI), achievements 



- 29 - 
 

231015 

and future challenges. It was explained that Celtic Leisure 

will continue to look to improve their performance and 

consult with customers in order to monitor and ensure 

viability.  

 

Members requested more digital access for customers but 

also to bear in mind users who do not wish to use digital 

methods. Officers stated they would consider this.  

 

Members asked what measures had been put in place to 

ensure all users can be part of a class as in some instances 

classes are fully booked. Officers responded that they will 

put on extra classes where demand is high.  

 

Members queried whether the issues of cleanliness at some 

of the Celtic Leisure facilities had been addressed. Members 

were advised that Managers have increased the focus on 

standards to improve the customer experience. Managers 

encouraged staff to take ownership of their roles and 

cleanliness was an important aspect. Staff members are 

required to update checklists and supervisors check that the 

jobs have been completed and performance will be 

monitored as part of the KPI’s of that individual.  

 

Members asked what loyalty incentives would be in place for 

its members. Officer’s agreed that retaining a customer base 

was important and the Management Team are looking at 

tangible rewards for example free passes to a class, t-shirts, 

via a points reward system. 

 

Members queried the cost of one adult membership per 

month. Officers informed Members that one adult 

membership will cost £35 per month which is competitive.  

Following scrutiny, the presentation was noted.  

 

CHAIRPERSON 
 


